

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

September 19, 2022

Benneth Okonkwo Tender Heart Quality Care Services LLC 5083 Bedford Street Detroit, MI 48224

RE: License #: AS820288921

Lonia Home Care 2246 W. Philadelphia Detroit, MI 48206

Dear Mr. Okonkwo:

Attached is the Renewal Licensing Study Report for the facility referenced above. The violations cited in the report require the submission of a written corrective action plan. The corrective action plan is due 15 days from the date of this letter and must include the following:

- How compliance with each rule will be achieved.
- Who is directly responsible for implementing the corrective action for each violation.
- Specific dates for each violation as to when the correction will be completed or implemented.
- How continuing compliance will be maintained once compliance is achieved.
- The signature of the licensee or licensee designee or home for the aged, authorized representative and a date.

Upon receipt of an acceptable corrective plan, a regular license will be issued. If you fail to submit an acceptable corrective action plan, disciplinary action will result.

Please contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, you may contact the local office at (313) 456-0380.

Sincerely,

Shatonla Daniel, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems Cadillac Pl. Ste 9-100 3026 W. Grand Blvd Detroit, MI 48202 (313) 919-3003

Horla Daniel

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS RENEWAL INSPECTION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AS820288921

Licensee Name: Tender Heart Quality Care Services LLC

Licensee Address: 5083 Bedford Street

Detroit, MI 48224

Licensee Telephone #: (248) 240-4413

Licensee/Licensee Designee: Benneth Okonkwo

Administrator: Benneth Okonkwo

Name of Facility: Lonia Home Care

Facility Address: 2246 W. Philadelphia

Detroit, MI 48206

Facility Telephone #: (313) 221-1939

Original Issuance Date: 03/29/2007

Capacity: 6

Program Type: PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED

DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

MENTALLY ILL

AGED

II. METHODS OF INSPECTION

Date of On-site Inspection(s):	09/13/2022
Date of Bureau of Fire Services Inspection if applicable:	
Date of Health Authority Inspection if applicable:	
No. of staff interviewed and/or observed No. of residents interviewed and/or observed No. of others interviewed 1 Role: Licensed	2 4 e Designee
 Medication pass / simulated pass observed? Full worksheet inspection Medication(s) and medication record(s) reviews 	
 Resident funds and associated documents reviewed for at least one resident? Yes ☐ No ☐ If no, explain. Meal preparation / service observed? Yes ☐ No ☐ If no, explain. Inspection not completed during meal times. Fire drills reviewed? Yes ☐ No ☐ If no, explain. 	
Fire safety equipment and practices observe	ed? Yes ⊠ No □ If no, explain.
 E-scores reviewed? (Special Certification Or If no, explain. Water temperatures checked? Yes ∑ No [<i>,</i> , – – –
Incident report follow-up? Yes ⊠ No ☐ If	no, explain.
 Corrective action plan compliance verified? N/A Number of excluded employees followed-up? 	<u>_</u>
Variances? Yes ⊠ (please explain) No ⊠	N/A 🗌

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

This facility was found to be in non-compliance with the following rules:

R 400.14205

Health of a licensee, direct care staff, administrator, other employees, those volunteers under the direction of the licensee, and members of the household.

(3) A licensee shall maintain, in the home, and make available for department review, a statement that is signed by a licensed physician or his or her designee attesting to the knowledge of the physical health of direct care staff, other employees, and members of the household. The statement shall be obtained within 30 days of an individual's employment, assumption of duties, or occupancy in the home.

At the time of inspection, Staff- Ophelia Sumo's employee file reviewed did not contain a statement that is signed by a licensed physician or his or her designee attesting to the knowledge of the physical health.

R 400.14208 Direct care staff and employee records.

(1) A licensee shall maintain a record for each employee. The record shall contain all of the following employee information:(e)Verification of experience, education, and training.

At the time of inspection, Staff- Adriene Turner's employee file reviewed did not contain verification of education.

R 400.14210 Resident register.

A licensee shall maintain a chronological register of residents who are admitted to the home. The register shall include all of the following information for each resident:

- (a) Date of admission.
- (b) Date of discharge.
- (c) Place and address to which the resident moved, if known.

At the time of inspection, licensee failed to maintain a chronological register of residents who are admitted and discharged from the facility.

R 400.14301 Resident admission criteria; resident assessment plan; emergency admission; resident care agreement; physician's instructions; health care appraisal.

- (6) At the time of a resident's admission, a licensee shall complete a written resident care agreement. A resident care agreement is the document which is established between the resident or the resident's designated representative, the responsible agency, if applicable, and the licensee and which specifies the responsibilities of each party. A resident care agreement shall include all of the following:
- (b) A description of services to be provided and the fee for the service.

At the time of inspection, Resident B record reviewed did not contain a resident care agreement for 2021 and 2022 that included the fee for service.

R 400.14312 Resident medications.

- (4) When a licensee, administrator, or direct care staff member supervises the taking of medication by a resident, he or she shall comply with all of the following provisions:
- (b) Complete an individual medication log that contains all of the following information:
 - (i) The medication.
 - (ii) The dosage.
 - (iii) Label instructions for use.
 - (iv) Time to be administered.
- (v) The initials of the person who administers the medication, which shall be entered at the time the medication is given.
- (vi) A resident's refusal to accept prescribed medication or procedures.

At the time of inspection, Resident A's medication administration record was reviewed showed the following: and the staff failed to initial the following medications:

Trazadone 100mg to be administered 2 tablets daily with staff failing to initial on 08/27/2022 and 08/31/2022 at the 8:00pm dosage.

Haloperidol 10mg to be administered one tablet twice daily with staff failing to initial on 08/31/2022 at the 8:00pm dosage and 09/08/2022 at the 8:00am dosage.

Metoprolol to be administered one table twice daily with staff failing to initial on 08/31/2022 at the 8:00pm dosage.

Resident A's Ativan 1 mg to be administered twice daily was initialed by staff from 09/01/2022 until 09/13/2022 but the prescription bottle was not in the facility. According to the Mr. Okonkwo the medication has been discontinued.

R 400.14403 Maintenance of premises.

(1) A home shall be constructed, arranged, and maintained to provide adequately for the health, safety, and well-being of occupants.

At the time of inspection, I observed the following:

- Torn downstairs bathroom window screen
- Side egress door to not be properly sealed
- First floor bathroom floor to have puddles of water around the toilet

R 400.14403 Maintenance of premises.

(2) Home furnishings and housekeeping standards shall present a comfortable, clean, and orderly appearance.

At the time of inspection, observed steps leading to the 2nd means of egress to be grimy, dusty, sticky, and dirt covered.

R 400.14507 Means of egress generally.

(5) A door that forms a part of a required means of egress shall be not less than 30 inches wide and shall be equipped with positive-latching, non-locking-against-egress hardware.

At the time of inspection, observed Residents B and C bedroom doors not properly latching and closing.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

Contingent upon receipt of an acceptable corrective action plan, renewal of the license is recommended.

Shatorla Daniel	09/19/2022
Shatonla Daniel	Date
Licensing Consultant	